HAL Id: hal-02993139
Submitted on 27 Nov 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

fragrance ingredients and naturality.
Keywords: fragrance • white biotechnology • metabolic
engineering • biocatalysis • synthetic biology • green
chemistry
[1] S. Antoniotti, Molecules 2014, 19.
[2] L. Daviet, M. Schalk, Flavour Fragr. J. 2010, 25, 123-127.
[3] T. A. van Beek, D. Joulain, Flavour Fragr. J. 2018, 33, 6-51.
[4] F. Deguerry, L. Pastore, S. Wu, A. Clark, J. Chappell, M.
Schalk, Arch. Biochem. Biophys. 2006, 454, 123-136.
[5] R. Croteau, S. L. Munck, C. C. Akoh, H. J. Fisk, D. M.
Satterwhite, Arch. Biochem. Biophys. 1987, 256, 56-68.
[6] https://www.firmenich.com/uploads/files/ingredients/marketing-
sheet/perfumery/CLEARWOOD_970953.pdf, downloaded 24th
May 2020.
[7] a) M. Schalk (Firmenich & Cie [CH]), WO2005052163 (A2),
2005; b) M. Schalk (Firmenich & Cie [CH]), WO2005056803
(A1), 2005; c) M. Schalk, A. Clark (Firmenich & Cie [CH]),
WO2004031376 (A2), 2004; d) M. Schalk, A. Clark (Firmenich
& Cie [CH]), EP3109219 (A1), 2016.
[8] P. Merle, Flavour Fragr. J. 2018, 33, 367-367.
[9] According to a search in Reaxys and CAS databases
performed in April 2020.
[10] T. Frister, S. Hartwig, S. Alemdar, K. Schnatz, L. Thöns, T.
Scheper, S. Beutel, Appl. Biochem. Biotech. 2015, 176, 2185-
2201.
[11] https://www.givaudan.com/file/44351/download, downloaded
6th April 2020.
[12] R. Clery, S. Dossenbach, D. Lelievre, B. Schilling (Givaudan
SA), US 20180187123 (A1), 2018.
[13] a) L. Caputi, S. Carlin, I. Ghiglieno, M. Stefanini, L. Valenti, U.
Vrhovsek, F. Mattivi, J. Agric. Food Chem. 2011, 59, 5565-
5571; b) C. Wood, T. E. Siebert, M. Parker, D. L. Capone, G.
M. Elsey, A. P. Pollnitz, M. Eggers, M. Meier, T. Vössing, S.
Widder, G. Krammer, M. A. Sefton, M. J. Herderich, J. Agric.
Food Chem. 2008, 56, 3738-3744.
[14] H. Takase, K. Sasaki, H. Shinmori, A. Shinohara, C. Mochizuki,
H. Kobayashi, G. Ikoma, H. Saito, H. Matsuo, S. Suzuki, R.
Takata, J. Exp. Bot. 2015, 67, 787-798.
[15] A. Goeke, J. Charpentier, B. Schilling, F. Schröder (Givaudan
SA [CH]), WO2019110299 (A1), 2019.
[16] T. Granier, B. Schilling, E. Locher (Givaudan SA [CH]),
EP2402301(A1), 2012.
[17] R. Buller, K. Hecht, M. A. Mirata, H.-P. Meyer, in Biocatalysis:
An Industrial Perspective, The Royal Society of Chemistry,
Cambridge, 2018, pp. 1-43.
[18] C. Ridley, J. Wang, S. Marr (Ginkgo Bioworks [US]),
WO2019161141 (A1), 2019.
[19] N. Baldovini, C. Delasalle, D. Joulain, Flavour Fragr. J. 2011,
26, 7-26.
[20] a) M. Schalk (Firmenich & Cie [CH]), WO2010067309 (A1),
2010; b) C. G. Jones, J. Moniodis, K. G. Zulak, A. Scaffidi, J. A.
Plummer, E. L. Ghisalberti, E. L. Barbour, J. Bohlmann, J. Biol.
Chem. 2011, 286, 17445-17454; c) J. D. Amick, J. Bryan
(Allylix Inc [US]), US2015275196 (A1), 2015; d) M. J.
Beekwilder, A. M. M. L. Van Houwelingen, H. J. Bosch, G. F.
Lentzen, E. Melillo, H. W. Wisselink (Isobionics B. V. [NL]),
WO2018160066 (A1), 2018.
[21] a) L. Daviet, L. Rocci, M. Schalk (Firmenich & Cie [CH]),
WO2015040197 (A1), 2015; b) M. L. Diaz-Chavez, J. Moniodis,
L. L. Madilao, S. Jancsik, C. I. Keeling, E. L. Barbour, E. L.
Ghisalberti, J. A. Plummer, C. G. Jones, J. Bohlmann, PLOS
One 2013, 8, e75053.
[22]
od-Offers-Olfactive-Warmth-Cosmetic-Benefits-and-Positive-
Impact.html, downloaded 26th May 2020.
[23] a) P. Zerbe, J. Bohlmann, in Biotechnology of Isoprenoids
(Eds.: J. Schrader, J. Bohlmann), Springer International
Publishing, Cham, 2015, pp. 427-447; b) M. Schalk, L. Pastore,
M. A. Mirata, S. Khim, M. Schouwey, F. Deguerry, V. Pineda, L.
Rocci, L. Daviet, J. Am. Chem. Soc. 2012, 134, 18900-18903.
[24] a) C. Ignea, F. A. Trikka, A. K. Nikolaidis, P. Georgantea, E.
Ioannou, S. Loupassaki, P. Kefalas, A. K. Kanellis, V. Roussis,
A. M. Makris, S. C. Kampranis, Metab. Eng. 2015, 27, 65-75; b)
F. A. Trikka, A. Nikolaidis, A. Athanasakoglou, A. Andreadelli,
C. Ignea, K. Kotta, A. Argiriou, S. C. Kampranis, A. M. Makris,
Microb. Cell Fact. 2015, 14, 60.
[25] G. E. Park, B. N. Julien, R. Burlingame (Allylix Inc [US]),
US2014073020 (A1), 2014.
9
[26] S. S. Chandran, J. T. Kealey, C. D. Reeves, Process Biochem.
2011, 46, 1703-1710.
[27] F. Schroeder, F. Ruethi (Givaudan SA [CH]; Amyris [US]),
WO2015059290 (A1), 2015.
[28] F. Schroeder (Givaudan SA [CH]; Amyris [US]),
WO2015059293 (A1), 2015.
[29] a) E. Eicchorn (Givaudan SA [CH]), WO2016170106 (A1),
2016; b) A. Hayase, K. Igarashi (Kao Corp. [JP]),
JP2009060799 (A), 2009.
[30] E. Eichhorn, E. Locher, S. Guillemer, D. Wahler, L. Fourage, B.
Schilling, Adv. Synth. Catal. 2018, 360, 2339-2351.
[31] M. Breuer, H. Andrea, B. Hauer (BASF SE [DE]),
US2012135477 (A1), 2012.
[32] https://www.firmenich.com/en_INT/company/news/Sharing-
Innovation-2018.html, downloaded 26th May 2020.
[33] a) P. Weyerstahl, H. Marschall, U. Splittgerber, D. Wolf, H.
Surburg, Flavour Fragr. J. 2000, 15 395-412; b) J.-J. Filippi, E.
Belhassen, N. Baldovini, H. Brevard, U. J. Meierhenrich, J.
Chromatogr. A 2013, 1288, 127-148; c) L. Paillat, C. Perichet,
J.-P. Pierrat, S. Lavoine, J.-J. Filippi, U. Meierhenrich, X.
Fernandez, J. Chromatogr. A 2012, 1241, 103-111.
[34] E. Belhassen, N. Baldovini, H. Brevard, U. J. Meierhenrich, J.-
J. Filippi, Chem. Biodiversity 2014, 11, 1821-1842.
[35] F. Aguilar, T. Scheper, S. Beutel, Genes 2019, 10, 478.
[36] B. N. Julien, D. M. Wallace (Bryan N. Julien [US]; David M.
Wallace [US]), US2013122560 (A1), 2013.
[37] a) J. D. Amick, E. Park, B. N. Julien, R. P. Burlingame (Allylix
Inc [US]), WO2012058636 (A1), ; b) D. Saran, E. G. Park
(Alylic Inc [US]), WO2014150599 (A1), 2014; c) T. Sonke, R.
M. De Jong (Isobionics B. V. [NL]), US201913622 (A1), 2019.
[38] a) M. Fraatz, R. Berger, H. Zorn, Appl. Microbiol. Biotechnol.
2009, 83, 35-41; b) D. Monti, G. Ottolina, G. Carrea, S. Riva,
Chem. Rev. 2011, 111, 4111-4140.
[39] A. Main, G. Wojciechowski, Y. Yang, L. Zhao (Amyris Inc.
[US]), US2019382773 (A1), 2019.
[40] T. O. Tange, J. Haerle, F. Delegrange, e. al. (Evolva SA [CH];
Tagasako Int Corporation [JP]), US2019225945 (A1), 2019.
[41] C. A. F. Nielsen, J. Heal, J. Haerle (E. S. [CH]),
WO2019086583(A1), 2019.
[42] a) F. Brühlmann, B. Bosijokovic, C. Ullmann, P. Auffray, L.
Fourage, D. Wahler, J. Biotechnol. 2013, 163, 339-345Journal
of Biotechnology; b) F. Brühlmann, L. Fourage, D. Wahler (F.
C. [CH]), WO2009001304 (A9), 2013.
[43]
_Isobionics_launch_renewable_replacement_for_sandalwood/
167742, downloaded 14th August 2020.
[44] a) G. Banerjee, P. Chattopadhyay, J. Sci. Food Agric. 2019, 99,
499-506; b) A. I. Galadima, M. M. Salleh, H. Hussin, C. S.
Chong, A. Yahya, S. E. Mohamad, S. Abd-Aziz, N. N. M. Yusof,
M. A. Naser, A. F. M. Al-Junid, Biomass Convers. Biorefin.
2020, 10, 589-609.
[45] A. Muheim, B. Mueller, T. Muench, M. Wetli (Givaudan Roure
Int. [US]), US6235507 (B1), 2001.
[46] F. Lambert, J. Zucca, J. Mane (Mane Fils V [FR]), WO
2008113936 (A2) 2008.
[47] Nethaji J. Gallage, Birger L. Møller, Molecular Plant 2015, 8,
40-57.
[48] J. Hansen, E. H. Hansen, H. P. Sompalli, J. M. Sheridan, J. R.
Heal, W. D. O. Hamilton (Int. Flavors & Fragrances Inc. [US];
Evolva SA [CH]), WO2013022881 (A8), 2013.
[49] M. Schuermann, D. Mink, D. J. Hyett (Isobionics B V [NL]),
WO2008067997(A1), 2008.
[50] A. M. Farwick, T. Desfougeres, G. Pignede, A. Roussel, I.
Mouly, B. Morvan (Lesaffre & Cie [FR]), WO2017207950A1,
2017.
[51] V. Alphand, A. Archelas, E. Boukhris-Uzan, E. Courvoisier-